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I. INTRODUCTION 

Northern Illinois Gas Company d/b/a Nicor Gas Company (“Nicor Gas” or the 

“Company”), through its attorneys, Rooney Rippie & Ratnaswamy LLP, and pursuant to Section 

5-40 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act (5 ILCS 100/5-40) and the schedule 

established by the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”), submits these Verified First Notice Period 

Reply Comments regarding the proposed revision of Part 280 of the Rules of the Illinois 

Commerce Commission (“Commission”) attached as an Appendix to the Commission’s First 

Notice Order in ICC Docket No. 06-0703 dated November 13, 2013 (“First Notice Order”), and 

published in the January 17, 2014, Illinois Register, Volume 38, Issue 3 (“Proposed First Notice 

Rule” or “Proposed Rule”). 

First notice period initial comments were filed by: Nicor Gas; Staff of the Illinois 

Commerce Commission (“Staff”); the Citizens Utility Board (“CUB”), the City of Chicago 

(“City), AARP, and the People of the State of Illinois, ex rel. Lisa Madigan, Attorney General 

(“AG”), (collectively, the “Governmental and Consumer Intervenors” or “GCI”); Illinois-

American Water Company (“IAWC”); AARP and the AG; Ameren Illinois Company d/b/a 

Ameren Illinois (“AIC” or “Ameren”); Commonwealth Edison Company (“ComEd”); and 
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MidAmerican Energy Company (“MidAmerican”).  While most parties focused on issues or 

concerns with changes implemented by the Commission in the First Notice Order, some parties 

such as GCI focus on old arguments that have been previously considered and rejected by the 

ALJ and the Commission.  In general, these arguments to undermine the fair and balanced nature 

of the Proposed Rule lack merit, present no basis for a different result, and should be rejected. 

Nicor Gas also wants to call the Commission’s attention to the fact that although the 

Proposed First Notice Rule does not represent a “settlement,” the proposed rule was largely the 

result of extensive multi-year workshops led by Staff.  Many of the Proposed First Notice Rule’s 

provisions represent the result of compromise positions developed during the workshops – such 

as the many new low income customer provisions.  Nicor Gas remains concerned that some of 

the tradeoffs made to arrive at consensus compromise positions are now being contested on a 

standalone basis by some parties.  The Proposed First Notice Rule represents a fair and balanced 

approach, and the invitations to upset that balance should be rejected.  If the Proposed Rule were 

changed to upset its fair and balanced approach, Nicor Gas – and presumably other parties – 

would be compelled to revisit their original issues with many of the proposed new provisions 

resolved through compromise – such as the low income rules.  The Proposed Rule is reasonable 

and fair, and attempts to upend the Proposed Rule should be rejected.  

As explained herein, the changes proposed by GCI, AARP, and the AG lack merit and 

should be rejected.  Provided the Proposed Rule becomes an approved rule consistent with 

anticipated time lines, Nicor Gas is open to Staff’s proposal that the requirements of the new rule 

become effective on a date certain, instead of providing for approved and monitored rolling 

implementation of the rule’s requirements, provided that some flexibility is built into this 

proposal and certain revisions made. 
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Nicor Gas respectfully requests that proposed new Part 280 be revised in certain limited 

but important respects as set forth in its First Notice Period Initial Comments consistent with the 

recommendations in these Reply Comments.  As with all prior filings, Nicor Gas has organized 

these Reply Comments based on the section numbers contained in the proposed Part 280 rule. 

II. SUBPART A: GENERAL 

A. Section 280.10 Exemptions 

GCI appears to remake its proposal to automatically require annual approval of any 

waivers granted.  GCI First Notice Period Initial Comments at 28-29.  If so, the proposal to 

automatically require annual approval of any waiver is unreasonable and inefficient.  Waivers are 

sometimes, if not typically, based on facts that are not expected to change for the foreseeable 

future.  If such facts justify an exemption, there is no basis to require annual approval.  If the 

Commission is presented with facts demonstrating that an exemption is needed on a short term or 

temporary basis, then the Commission can condition or limit that exemption as appropriate.  The 

modifications proposed by GCI and rejected by Staff and the Commission should not be 

changed. 

GCI also seeks to impose a notice requirement for any waivers that are granted.  Id.  

Nicor Gas does not oppose the concept of customer notification of changes resulting from 

waivers, but it would be improper to automatically require notice of every waiver as a waiver 

may be highly technical and not warrant a customer notice.  Further, waivers would presumably 

be included in a utility’s tariffs and notice would occur in that manner.  Finally, as at least 

implied by GCI (id. at 29), if a notice is warranted that issue can be addressed in the proceeding 

to consider the request for a waiver.  Other than noting that such a requirement is within the 
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scope of such proceedings, nothing further is required here and the Proposed Rule should not be 

modified. 

B. Section 280.15 Compliance 

1. Response to GCI 

GCI seeks an advance ruling that what it describes as “interim measures” must be 

included in utility compliance plans.  GCI First Notice Period Initial Comments at 29-20.  GCI’s 

proposal should be rejected because it is vague, unclear, and unnecessary.  First, as discussed 

below, Nicor Gas supports – with certain limited modifications – Staff’s simplifying proposal to 

adopt a firm date by which all utilities shall come into compliance with all provisions of the 

Proposed Rule.  But assuming the current implementation plan structure of the Proposed Rule is 

not changed, the issue raised by GCI seems to be nothing more than an aspect of whether the 

utility plan complies with the requirements of the Proposed Rule.  There is no requirement in the 

rule to incur extensive additional costs to, for example, partially comply as of month 1, while 

incurring other costs to achieve full compliance in a different manner at month 12.  If a utility 

can partially comply with a particular provision of the Proposed Rule as of month 1 without any 

significant incremental costs including IT or business process changes, then partial compliance 

should arguably be scheduled for month 1 of the utility’s compliance plan.  But regardless, these 

issues should only be decided in the context of an actual compliance plan and not in the abstract 

as proposed by GCI. 

2. Response to Staff 

Staff expresses concern that it may be difficult to implement the rule to varying degrees 

for each utility over time.  Staff First Notice Period Initial Comments at 3-4.  Staff recommends 

instead “that the implementation should occur all at once on a date certain for all utilities ….”  
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Id. at 3.  Specifically, Staff “requests that the Commission alter the proposed rule to become 

effective in its entirety for all utilities on a date certain, and until then the current rule shall apply 

in its entirety.”  Id. at 4.  Staff also states “that the Commission should retain its useful additions 

of implementation planning and checklist reporting while utilities prepare to cutover to the new 

rule, but that the actual implementation should not occur until a final date certain for all utilities.”  

Id.  

Nicor Gas would not oppose Staff’s proposal if the Proposed Rule and proposal are 

modified in certain limited respects.  First, as to timing and as explained in Nicor Gas’ and other 

parties’ First Notice Period Initial Comments, the reduction of the implementation time period 

from 24 months to 18 months is not supported by the record, will be difficult or impossible to 

meet, and may impose significant additional costs.  Assuming a final rule approved by the 

Commission and the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules is sent to the Secretary of State 

for final publication in the Illinois Register by June 30, 2014, Nicor Gas would support a date 

certain effective date of March 31, 2016.  But the actual date certain needs to be at least 21 

months from publication of the final rule.  Nicor Gas submits that a March 31, 2016 effective 

date is not materially different than the December 31, 2015 date proposed by Staff in most 

respects because the winter moratorium on disconnections will be in effect between those dates.  

It is also reasonable to implement the new provisions at a time of year that is not likely to be 

subject to a disconnection moratorium.  It should also be clear that utilities retain the ability to 

seek a waiver of the effective date in whole or in part if and to the extent a utility can 

demonstrate that such a waiver is justified under the waiver standard.  Given the facts regarding 

the scope of implementation work, it remains possible that meeting a fixed 21 month 

implementation due date may not be possible for a utility. 
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The final modification of Staff’s proposal that Nicor Gas proposes would be to eliminate 

the checklist requirement and convert the implementation planning process that Staff desires to 

preserve to a requirement for utilities to informally conduct such activities with Staff, rather than 

a requirement to file formal docketed proceedings.  Nicor Gas’ willingness and ability to make a 

good faith commitment to a 21 month time frame is based on a reduction of the time and 

resources that would have otherwise been required to follow the currently proposed 

implementation process.  Similarly, with a date certain for the Proposed Rule’s effective date, the 

checklist for compliance timing would not be applicable or needed and it should be dropped.  

Nicor Gas submits that if the Commission intends to adopt Staff’s “all at once” effective date 

proposal, it should do so with the modifications proposed by Nicor Gas herein for the reasons 

indicated. 

C. Section 280.20 Definitions 

1. Transfer of Service 

The Proposed First Notice Rule provides as follows with respect to a “transfer of 

service”: 

“Transfer of service” means terminating service at one location and activating 
service at another location by the same customer of record served by the same 
utility within 14 calendar days as long as there is no change in the rate class of the 
customer. A transfer of service shall not be deemed an application for service 
unless the utility has reason to believe that the person requesting the transfer of 
service is not the original customer. Outside any winter, temperature or other 
period defined by statute or rule restricting disconnection of service, a customer 
requesting a transfer of service but who has past due utility charges or deposit 
amounts that have not previously been disputed by the customer owing for more 
than 2 days past the due date may be denied the transfer unless the customer pays 
the past due utility charges or deposit or enters into a payment agreement on the 
amounts owing.  It shall be the responsibility of the utility to advise the customer 
of any such outstanding amounts at the time the transfer of service is sought.  
Note that this definition shall not be construed to entitle the customer to rights to 
an additional deferred payment arrangement beyond those conferred by Section 
280.120. 
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Proposed First Notice Rule at Section 280.20.  The essence of this language is that a customer’s 

ability to transfer service is reasonably conditioned on (i) not being more than 2 days past due on 

his or her payment obligations to the utility at the time of the transfer of service or (ii) paying the 

past due charges or deposit or entering into a deferred payment arrangement on the past due 

amounts owing. 

GCI contort and twist this rather fair and straightforward language to argue that it 

amounts to a denial of service to someone who is just 2 days past due on their bill.  GCI Reply 

Comments at 3.  This is simply not the case.  The provision merely requires the customer to 

address any past due amount not previously contested by either paying the past due amount or 

entering into a payment arrangement for the past due amount.  GCI’s argument that “this is an 

unreasonable period of time for customers to pay off a past due balance in the context of moving 

residences” ignores that fully paying the past due amount is not an independent requirement of 

this language specifically allowing deferred payment arrangements.  GCI also argue that this 

provision “could have the unintended result of forcing the customer to default on his or her 

deferred payment arrangement (“DPA”) and making the entire amount due immediately at the 

new location.”  Id.  This is a clear misstatement of the language of the Proposed Rule which does 

not allow denial of a transfer of service if the customer has entered into a deferred payment 

agreement for any past due amounts and is current on those obligations.   

GCI also mischaracterize the time period involved here.  While this definition in the 

Proposed Rule does refer to being more than 2 days past due, the Proposed Rule also provides 

that a bill cannot be due sooner than 21 days after it is sent to a residential customer.  Proposed 

First Notice Rule at Section 280.50(e).  Thus, the at least 2-days’ past due provision means that a 

customer will have more than 21 days’ notice that a payment was due – and expecting payment 
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within that time period is not unreasonable.  Moreover, if the customer is not able to pay the bill 

for some reason, the rule allows the transfer to occur if the customer enters into a deferred 

payment arrangement for the past due amount.  Of course, the customer must otherwise be 

entitled to enter into a deferred payment arrangement.  If the customer has such a long history of 

past due payments that he or she is no longer entitled to a deferred payment arrangement, then it 

is unfair to other customers to allow such customer to incur additional charges at the new 

residence and likely increase uncollectible costs for paying customers. 

III. SUBPART B: APPLICATIONS FOR UTILITY SERVICE 

A. Section 280.30 Application 

1. Subsection (e) Requirements for successful application 

GCI proposes to edit the language of this subsection to read “Information submitted 

pursuant to (d) above must be accurate and verifiable . . . .”  GCI First Notice Period Initial 

Comments at 30.  While the information submitted pursuant to subparagraph (d) must be 

accurate and verifiable, it is improper to limit this requirement to the information submitted 

pursuant to subsection (d).  Rather, consistent with the current language, all information 

submitted as part of the application must be accurate and verifiable. 

2. Subsection (j) Timeline for service activation 

GCI continues to argue for shortening the reasonable maximum service activation 

timelines contained in the Proposed Rule.  GCI First Notice Period Initial Comments at 4-5.  

GCI’s continues to make arguments based on mischaracterizations of the Proposed Rule.  First, 

GCI’s arguments are premised on treating these maximum (“no more than”) time periods as 

something other than the maximum time periods they in fact represent.  Indeed, the rule contains 

a specific requirement that “a gas utility shall activate service for a successful applicant at the 
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earliest possible date.”  Proposed First Notice Rule at Section 280.30(j)(2).  Utilities have 

accepted a rule that requires them to pursue service activations at the earliest possible date.  

Efforts to remove reasonable flexibility on maximum time periods are unreasonable and must be 

rejected.   

GCI also makes unsupported assertions regarding the intent and motive of utilities.  First, 

cost is a legitimate concern for customers as well as utilities.  Unnecessarily increasing utility 

costs is in no one’s best interest, and GCI continue to propose maximum time lines that would 

impose additional costs.  Lukowicz Reb., Nicor Gas Ex. 3.0, 23:510-18.  Once an applicant 

becomes eligible for service, Nicor Gas is committed to establishing service as rapidly as 

possible.  However, shortening the maximum time frame would require more personnel in order 

to comply, thereby imposing additional costs on customers.  Id., 23:518-22.  Similarly, GCI 

asserts the Proposed Rule is somehow based on “utilities’ desire to avoid weekend activation 

work,” yet the timelines in question are calendar days that count weekends and holidays.  GCI 

First Notice Period Initial Comments at 5; Proposed First Notice Rule at Section 280.30(j)(2).  

Further, the safety issues associated with initiating service for a gas customer, such as the need to 

light pilots on gas appliances, require site visits and access to customers’ facilities.  Id.; 

Agnew/Howard Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 25:555-57.  GCI’s proposal is not reasonable.  The Proposed 

Rule’s maximum activation timeframes are reasonable and should not be changed.  

a. Subpart (4) 

GCI proposes to increase the compensation credit or penalty for customers experiencing 

late initiation of service to four (4) times the monthly customer charge based on the imposition of 

such a penalty under Section 280.140 Disconnection for Lack of Access to Multi-Meter 

Premises.  GCI First Notice Period Initial Comments at 31.  This proposal is baseless.  The 
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Commission was obviously concerned about the special circumstances present when Section 

280.140 is applicable and a whole building is being disconnected due to lack of access.  There is 

no basis whatsoever to apply the very large credit intended to incent cautious and diligent 

invocation of a special remedy to normal service initiations. 

b. Subpart (7) 

GCI requests incorporation of certain language into this subsection of the Proposed Rule 

based on the First Notice Order (GCI First Notice Period Initial Comments at 31), but it is not 

clear what language change GCI is requesting and none is provided.  The language of this 

section of the Proposed Rule reads: 

Temporary exception for unforeseen circumstances: A utility that experiences 
temporary unanticipated overload of its ability to provide for the timely activation 
of service may, upon notice explaining the circumstances to the Commission's 
Consumer Services Division, temporarily forego the requirements of this Section 
so long as the utility can demonstrate that it is taking diligent action to remedy the 
overload. 

Proposed First Notice Rule at Section 280.30(j)(7).  Staff makes a similar proposal and provides 

more detail on its language proposal:  “At its November 13, 2013 meeting, the Commission 

described edits to this subsection which would add the word ‘unforeseeable’ to [the] description 

of the unanticipated overload and also provide that CSD would ‘approve’ the temporary 

exception. (Tr., November 13, 2013, 17:22-18:4.)”  Staff First Notice Period Initial Comments at 

4.  Staff further notes in addressing Section 280.170(f) of the Proposed Rule that parallel 

language revisions were proposed for that section and recommends that the language of these 

sections mirror each other.  Id. at 4-6. 

Nicor Gas understands and does not contest the assertion that a utility should not be 

excused from service activation timelines if the only reason it cannot meet those timelines is that 

it failed to act in a prudent and reasonable manner with respect to planning for service activation 
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requests that were reasonably foreseeable.  While foreseeability is a significant factor in this 

regard, there may be degrees of foreseeability and foreseeability is not the only relevant factor in 

determining whether an exception is warranted.  The rule should not adopt language that would 

effectively require a utility to “gold plate” its service activation operations at significant costs to 

customers.  Accordingly, if the Commission believes it should revise this section of the Proposed 

Rule to incorporate a foreseeability element, it should incorporate foreseeability as an element 

but not a litmus test as follows: 

Temporary exception for unforeseen circumstances: A utility that experiences 
temporary unanticipated overload of its ability to provide for the timely activation 
of service may, upon notice explaining the circumstances to the Commission's 
Consumer Services Division, temporarily forego the requirements of this Section 
so long as the utility can demonstrate that it is taking diligent action to remedy the 
overload.  This exception also requires the utility to be able to demonstrate that 
the unanticipated overload was not reasonably foreseeable or that its service 
activation planning was prudent and reasonable notwithstanding that the overload 
was reasonably foreseeable.  

Identical language should be included in Section 280.170(f) if the Commission determines that 

Section should also retain a foreseeability element. 

As to the issue of including language requiring Staff approval, Nicor Gas understood that 

the purpose of the notice provision was to provide an opportunity for Staff to be notified and 

bring matters to the Commission’s attention as it deemed appropriate.  Staff expresses this view 

as well, and observes that the Commission is not generally authorized to delegate its decision 

making authority to Staff.  Staff First Notice Period Initial Comments at 5.  Nicor Gas concurs 

with Staff and supports Staff’s proposal to retain the notice language in both Section 280.30(j)(7) 

as well as Section 280.170(f). 
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IV. SUBPART C: DEPOSITS 

A. Section 280.40 Deposits 

GCI argues that if a customer achieves 2 years of timely payments, the customer should 

never be subject to a subsequent deposit requirement notwithstanding whether the customer’s 

actual subsequent payment performance has been deficient and remains in a past due status.  GCI 

First Notice Order Initial Comments at 6-7.  This proposal is illogical on its face, and is contrary 

to GCI’s assertion that the purpose of this proceeding is “to address problems under the current 

rules ….”  Id. at 1.  Simply removing a deposit requirement because the customer has been with 

a utility for two years is contrary to good business practice.  Lukowicz Reb., Nicor Gas Ex. 3.0, 

32:716-56.  There are circumstances where such a customer represents a sufficient credit risk to 

require a deposit.  Id.  Staff recognized that a customer’s credit risk could change for the worse 

notwithstanding 24 months of service, and observed that current standards are not sufficiently 

granular with respect to deposits.  Agnew/Howard Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 31:699-706.  A deposit 

prohibition after 24 months is not reasonable, and the Proposed Rule strikes a proper and fair 

balance.  Accordingly, the Commission should reject GCI’s argument on this issue.   

V. SUBPART D:  REGULAR BILLING 

A. Section 280.50(c)(5)  Billing (Itemization of billing amounts) 

GCI contends that the listing of “Transition charge” as item “I” should be removed.  This 

section of the Proposed Rule lists “transition charge” as an item that must be itemized in a bill if 

it exists.  Nicor Gas takes no position on this proposal, but notes that there appears to be no harm 

in listing transition charges as a type of charge that must be itemized if it exists. 
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VI. SUBPART E: PAYMENT 

A. Section 280.80 Budget Payment Plan 

The Proposed Rule requires utilities to “review and adjust the budget payment plan 

amount” if the customer’s usage and regular billing changes so that the budget payment plan 

payments are no longer expected to more or less equal charges at the end of the plan period.  

Proposed First Notice Rule at Section 280.80(g).  The Proposed Rule also provides that “[u]nless 

another time frame is requested by the customer in writing, utilities shall review each budget 

plan at least once between the 4th and the 7th month of the term of the plan to ensure that 

significant shortfalls or credits do not accrue.”  Id. at Section 280.80(h).  GCI proposes to 

mandate quarterly true-ups or reconciliations.  GCI First Notice Period Reply Comments at 8.  

Nicor Gas continues to support the language of the Proposed Rule, and concurs with Staff that 

GCI’s proposed changes are not necessary because subsections (g) and (h) “work together to 

accomplish the goal that GCI seeks without requiring standardized adjustment periods,” the 

limited flexibility provided by the Proposed Rule is appropriate in this context, and the inflexible 

mandatory adjustment schedule proposed by GCI is likely to generate additional complaints.  

Staff Initial Brief (“IB”) at 43-4. 

VII. SUBPART F:  IRREGULAR BILLING 

A. Section 280.90  Estimated Bills 

GCI continue to oppose the Proposed Rule provisions regarding estimated meter 

readings.  GCI First Notice Period Initial Comments at 9-11.  The Proposed Rule provides many 

limitations on estimated meter readings.  Proposed First Notice Period Rule at Section 280.90.  

The proposed rule imposes an obligation on utilities to contact the customer to resolve the reason 

for consecutive estimated bills.  Id. at (b)(5).  The Proposed Rule also requires the formula for 

estimating bills to be included in a utility’s tariffs (id. at (e)), requires estimated reads to be 
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labeled as such (id. at (f)), and prohibits disconnections based on two or more consecutive 

estimated bills unless actual reads have been prevented.  Id. at (g).  GCI presented no evidence to 

show that estimated reads do not produce accurate estimates in general.  Indeed, rates in general 

are based upon similar estimates of billing determinants.  These Proposed Rule provisions are 

reasonable, appropriately address concerns regarding estimated reads, and GCI’s proposed 

changes should be rejected. 

GCI’s criticism of the Proposed Rule’s language regarding meter readings for starting 

and stopping service misses the mark.  Requiring an actual reading within the last 60 days fairly 

and reasonably addresses this issue of estimated reads while not imposing significant additional 

expenses for separate, off cycle, field visits every time a customer starts or stops service.  Staff 

IB at 45-6; Lukowicz Reb., Nicor Gas Ex. 3.0, 42:958-43:1000.  Moreover, many of Nicor Gas’ 

customers choose to have the convenience of an estimated read when moving.  Lukowicz Reb., 

Nicor Gas Ex. 3.0, 42:958-43:1000.  These customers always have the option of scheduling an 

appointment for a read or calling in their own reading.  Id.  Requiring an actual read within the 

past 60 days is a reasonable approach that promotes actual reads, facilitates customer options, 

and allows utilities to adapt existing processes to obtain more accurate information without 

unnecessary additional expense.  Id.  The Proposed Rule should not be changed. 

VIII. SUBPART I: DISCONNECTION 

A. Section 280.130  Disconnection of Service 

The AG and AARP filed joint initial comments seeking to add a premises visit or door 

knock notification process to Section 280.130 of the Proposed Rule.  Nicor Gas supports the 

First Notice Order’s determination that the Proposed Rule should not contain such a provision.  

AG/AARP essentially repeat the arguments submitted in briefs, and do not present a meritorious 
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basis for changing the First Notice Order’s determination.  The alleged benefits claimed by 

AG/AARP are overstated and speculative, and the concerns they express are addressed by other 

notice requirements contained in the Proposed Rule.  Moreover, AG/AARP’s proposal would 

create a significant safety issue for utility company employees.  See Nicor Gas IB at 70-73; 

Nicor Gas Reply Brief (“RB”) at 47; Nicor Gas Reply Brief on Exceptions (“RBOE”) at 18-19.  

For all these reasons, AG/AARP’s arguments should be denied. 

B. Section 280.140 Disconnection for Lack of Access to Multi-Meter Premises 

 

As Staff previously observed, utilities have had this power of disconnection under the 

current rule and the Proposed Rule adds new protections for customers.  See Staff IB at 69.  The 

Commission added additional requirements and protections to this provision of the Proposed 

Rule which are not being challenged.  A utility should not be barred from taking action relative 

to multi-meter premises where it has been denied access and met the conditions and requirements 

set forth in the Proposed Rule.  The concerns expressed by GCI have been addressed by the 

language in the Proposed Rule, and it would be unfair to paying customers to eliminate a utility’s 

ability to prevent further unpaid usage by pursuing disconnection where the conditions in the 

Proposed Rule have been met.  GCI’s continued argument to eliminate this provision (GCI First 

Notice Period Initial Comments at 11-16) should be denied.  The Proposed Rule’s provisions are 

reasonable and should not be changed. 

GCI also proposes to edit Section 280.140(f) (identified as subsection (a) in its 

comments) as follows:  “If access is provided, the The utility shall not disconnect a building 

unless it has the resources in place and is prepared to reconnect service on the same day . . . .”  
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GCI First Notice Period Initial Comments at 31.  The full language of this subsection provides as 

follows: 

Reconnection: If access is provided, the utility shall not disconnect a building 
unless it has the resources in place and is prepared to reconnect service on the 
same day as the disconnection or the day access is provided for any customers of 
a multi-meter premises who were otherwise not eligible for non-payment 
disconnection. 

Nicor Gas believes the “If access is provided” language GCI proposes to strike was intended to 

describe the scope of the obligation to reconnect service.  The placement of this clause at the 

beginning of the sentence may cause some ambiguity, but it should be moved rather than stricken 

as follows: 

Reconnection: If access is provided, the The utility shall not disconnect a building 
unless it has the resources in place and is prepared to reconnect service on the 
same day as the disconnection if access is provided on that day or the day access 
is provided for any customers of a multi-meter premises who were otherwise not 
eligible for non-payment disconnection. 

C. Section 280.170 Timely Reconnection of Service 

As with the maximum timeline for service activation, GCI continues to mischaracterize 

the rule in opposing the maximum timeline for reconnection of service.  See GCI First Notice 

Period Initial Comments at 16-21.  The standard is a maximum time limit and does not constitute 

the norm for service reconnection.  The same factors that affect service activation also affect 

service reconnection.  Unexpected events arise from time to time that impact the Company’s 

ability to get necessary personnel to a location to activate service; and GCI’s proposal for a much 

shorter timeline is unreasonable and costly.  Lukowicz Reb., Nicor Gas Ex. 3.0, 23:510-18.  

Nicor Gas is committed to establishing service as rapidly as possible.  However, shortening the 

time frame so dramatically would require more personnel in order to comply, thereby imposing 

additional costs on customers.  Id., 23:518-22.  Further, the safety issues associated with 

restoring service for a gas customer, such as the need to light pilots on gas appliances, require 
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site visits and access to customers’ facilities.  Id.; Agnew/Howard Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 25:555-57.  

GCI’s proposal is not reasonable.  The maximum service reconnection timeframes contained in 

the Proposed Rule are supported by the record, strike a reasonable balance between utility and 

customer interests, and should not be changed.   

IX. SUBPART M: COMPLAINT PROCEDURES 

A. Section 280.220 Utility Complaint Process 

GCI proposes to add a mandatory requirement to automatically inform a customer of the 

right to escalate a complaint to supervisory personnel in every case, notwithstanding that the 

customer has made no request for such information.  GCI First Notice Period Comments at 21-

22.  GCI’s proposed notification requirement remains a “solution seeking a problem” that would 

micromanage utility processes in a manner that leads to inefficiency and increased costs.  Grove 

Reb., Nicor Gas Ex. 4.0, 13:298-14:300.  Only a very small number of Nicor Gas customer 

complaints (.05 percent) escalate to the point where the customer calls the Commission.  Id. at 

14:300-02.  GCI’s proposed language would likely undermine the ability of utility customer 

service representatives to manage the customer concern, could needlessly double the number of 

customers seeking an escalation of the matter, and, ultimately, further frustrate the customer 

when they receive the same answer from a supervisor.  Id. at 14:302-06.  GCI’s proposal likely 

will also require utilities to incur additional expense to have the necessary “supervisory” 

personnel available to identify and address a greater volume of requests to speak to a supervisor.  

Id. at 306-08; see also Grove Dir., Nicor Gas Ex. 2.0, 5:106-7:143.  Moreover, with the 

prevalence of “call centers” to take care of numerous retail consumer issues, it is highly unlikely 

that a Nicor Gas customer would not know they can ask to speak to a supervisor if they are 

unsatisfied with their response from the customer service representative.  Grove Reb., Nicor Gas 
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Ex. 4.0, 14:321-24.  For all these reasons, the Proposed Rule should not be changed as proposed 

by GCI. 

X. GCI REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL PERIODIC DATA REPORTING 

GCI continues to propose significant additional reporting requirements that are neither 

needed nor reasonable.  The Commission is the entity that regulates Nicor Gas and other Illinois 

utilities.  Nicor Gas regularly works with Staff and the Commission to respond to information 

requests.  Lukowicz Reb., Nicor Gas Ex. 3.0, 55:1277-1279.  GCI has not identified any 

information problem experienced by the Commission.  To the extent any party seeks relevant 

information in connection with a Commission proceeding, there are discovery processes in place 

to address the exchange of information.  The Commission issues various reports based on 

information supplied by utilities, including the Commission’s Annual Report on Electricity, Gas, 

Water and Sewer Utilities.  Commission reports, and the information contained therein, are 

generally available to the public.  There is no demonstrated need for the reporting requirements 

proposed by GCI, and Staff has not sought such information requirements in the rule.  The 

Proposed Rule properly declines to adopt such requirements. 

XI. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, Nicor Gas respectfully requests that the 

Proposed Rule be modified as stated in Nicor Gas’ First Notice Period Initial Comments and 

these Reply Comments. 
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